



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.10/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Madan Mohan Deka.

Respondent : The SPIO/Head Master, Bapuji Girls' High School,

Distt Darrang, PIN Code 781126, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 26-04-2021

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08-07-2021

1. The appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka is present.

- 2. The SPIO/Head Master, Bapuji Girls' High School, Distt Darrang, is absent without any intimation. Despite the absence of the SPIO, the Commission considers it worthwhile to take the hearing in the interest of the citizen seeking justice.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka, had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Distt Darrang, Mangaldoi, on 25.08.2020, seeking certain informations related to the appointment, qualification and service of the present i/c Head Master of the said School, Shri Sastiram Deka. The RTI application was transferred by the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, on 25.09.2020, vide letter No. DAN/RTI-13/2020/186 dated 25.09.2020 to the Inspector of Schools, Darrang, Mangaldoi. The Inspector of Schools, Darrang District Circle, on 08.10.2020, transferred the said RTI petition to the Head Master, Bapuji Girls' High School, vide letter No. I.S/DAR/RTI/2020/4966-68. On not getting any response, the appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka submitted an Appeal before the FAA, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, on 27.10.2020. Following this the Head Master i/c of Bapuji Girls' High School, Distt. Darrang, furnished the informations to the appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka vide reference Deputy Commissioner's letter No. DAN/RTI-13/2020/186 on 25.09.2020. The appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka, however was dissatisfied with the information provided and submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission on 03.02.2021.
- 4. During today's hearing the appellant pointed out that he had received only partial information against his RTI application. Pointing out to his RTI application the appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka said that while he had received complete information against point (i) of his RTI petition, he did not get complete information against the remaining 4 (four) points.
- 5. In view of the above, the SPIO/Head Master i/c of Bapuji Girl's High School, Distt Darrang, is directed to provide the following informations as sought for (i) Board/University mark sheet of the i/c Head Master Shri Sastiram Deka's Matriculation/HSLC, Pre-University, and B.A Final Examination and (ii) if the law permits, photocopy of the service book of the said Head Master i/c Shri Sastiram Deka. The information shall be provided to the appellant Shri Madan Mohan Deka within 15 (fifteen) days from the receipt of this order, free of cost. The SPIO/Head

Dated: 08-07-2021

Master i/c shall also submit an Action Taken Report on this order to the Commission at the earliest.

- 6. Issue of this order was delayed due to the ongoing pandemic situation.
- 7. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.10/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Head Master, Bapuji Girls' High School, Distt Darrang, PIN Code 781126, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Madan Mohan Deka, S/o. Lt. Ramesh Deka, Vill. Burhadoi, P.O. Buhra, P.S. Sipajhar, Distt. Darrang, PIN Code 787057 Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.